LANGLEY

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT PARK
HUEINEGSGS ASSDCIATION

Regular Meeting

July 16, 2014
Regular Attendees:
Name Company Email Present?
Carol Kleemeier Universal Labs c.kleemeier@universallaboratories.net X
Keval Shah KMS Inc kmsinc@kmsinc, hrcoxmail.com X
Marie Green E& E Enterprises global Inc_| mgreen@eeenterprisesinc.com X
Sudhir Mehrotra VIGYAN, Inc. mehrotra@vigyan.com
Jeff Manning STC Catalyst manning@stcnet.com
Brian Wachter Bihrle Applied Research Inc | bwachter@bihrle.com
Preston Burton IASCom preston{@iascorp.net
Geoff Hinshelwood | Universal Labs g.hinshelwood@universallaboratories.net X
Mike Yaskowsky City of Hampton myaz@hampton.gov
Ellen Templeten City of Hampton etempleton@hampton.gov
Dan Girouard City of Hampton dgirouard@hampton.gov X
Guests & Additional Attendees:
Name Company Email
Richard White VIGYAN Inc. rwhite@vigyan.com
Valerie Meade Agape Counseling valeriemeade@agapecounselingva.com
Tammy Grigsby Universal Labs t.grigsby@universallaboratories.net




LANGLEY

RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT PARK
BUSINEES ABSDCIATION

DRAFT Minutes of the July 16, 2014 Langley Research & Development Park Business Association
Regular Meeting
Submitted by Carol Kleemeier and Tammy Grigsby

Attendees:
Name Company Email
Carol Kleemeier Universal Labs c.kleemeier{iuniversallaboratories.net
Keval Shah KMS Inc. kmsinci@kmsinc.hrcoxmail.com
| Marie Green E& E Enterprises global mgreen{@ eeenterprisesinc.com
Inc.
Richard White VIGYAN, Inc. rwhite{@ vigvan.com
Geoff Hinshelwood | Universal Labs g hinshelwood@universallaboratories.net
Dan Girouard City of Hampton dgirouard@hampton.gov
Tammy Grigsby { Universal Labs t.grigsby@universallaboratories.net
Valerie Meade | Agape Counseling valeriemeade(@agapecounselingva.com

New Business:
1. City of Hampton: Daniel Girouard attended the meeting and provided the following news:
¢ Heis going to meet with the planning department to see if he can get them to relook at
the parks zoning, and try to get it to a more flexible zoning that would aliow for Doctors

offices and for other uses that are not currently allowed.

* New Mandates for EPA regulations for Storm water are now in effect and may require
some storm water ponds to be redone.

2. Universal Laboratories: Carol Kleemeier shared with us about a company called Utility
Management she is working with that works with Dominion Power to try negotiate better lower
rates for Companies . (For more information please emait Carol or Tammy).

Old Business:

1. Fence code: All fence code issues have been resolved

Next meeting: The next meeting is tentatively scheduled to be held on Oct 8 at 11:30 am at
Vigyan.

There being no other business for the meeting, the meeting was adjourned.



